

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT
No. 16 MAP 2017**

GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL SENIOR CARE LLC, et al.,

Appellees

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Acting by Attorney General,
Josh Shapiro,

Appellant.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA Acting by Attorney General, Josh Shapiro**

Appeal granted by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania on April 24, 2017, No. 336
MD 2015 from the March 22, 2017 Order of the Commonwealth Court of
Pennsylvania.

William Alvarado Rivera
Iris Y. González*
Counsel for AARP
igonzalez@aarp.org
*Counsel of Record

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-6289
Fax (202) 434-6424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commonwealth Court Erred In Dismissing The Complaint Because Whether Defendants’ Statements Were False Representations Or Mere Puffery Is A Question Of Fact That Could Only Be Resolved Through Discovery	4
A. The court erroneously ignored the majority rule that whether a statement is puffery is a mixed question of fact and law.	5
B. Whether the statements in this case were false representations or mere puffery should have been determined after the parties tested their accuracy and materiality through the discovery process.	7
II. People Looking For Nursing Facility Care Will Reasonably Rely Upon The Statements Of The Facility Because There Is So Little Reliable And Empirical Information That They Can Use To Select A Nursing Home	9
A. Indirect sources of nursing facility quality information are inadequate.....	9
B. The court failed to apply the reasonable consumer standard in its evaluation of Defendants’ marketing statements because it failed to consider that the statements misrepresented exactly the kind of information that consumers most care about and are otherwise unable to access.	11
III. The Court’s Analysis On The Issue Of Puffery Misinterpreted The Rule Set Forth By The 3rd Circuit In <i>Castrol v. Pennzoil</i>	21

IV. Public Policy Necessitates That The Determination Of Whether Defendants’ Marketing Statements Were Puffery Be Determined After An Opportunity For Discovery. 22

 A. The legal concept of puffery is nebulous, and determining whether a statement is or is not puffery requires consideration of the context of the surrounding transaction.....22

 B. Nursing facilities hold residents’ lives in their hands, and their importance will continue to increase as the population of elderly Americans increases.....24

 C. Administrative enforcement of nursing facility regulations is Ineffective. 25

 D. Nursing facilities enjoy handsome profits and significant legal protections, and only consumer protection measures can ensure that nursing homes bear some responsibility for fulfilling their obligations.28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Burke v. Honeywell Int’l</i> , Civil Action No. 15-1921, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55186 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2016).....	5
<i>Castrol v. Pennzoil</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3rd Cir. 1993)	4, 5, 14, 21, 22
<i>Cook, Perkiss, & Liehe v. Northern California Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Currie v. Phillips</i> , 70 Pa. D. & C. 4th 401 (C.P. 2005).....	4
<i>Dayton Sports Center, Inc. v. 9-Ball Inc.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 520 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	6
<i>EP Medsystems v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Gillette Co. v. Wilkinson Sword</i> , Civil Action No. 89 CV 3586 ((KMW), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21006 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1991).....	21
<i>Honey Creek Stone Co. v. Telsmith, Inc.</i> , 11 Pa. D. & C. 5th 33 (Pa. Com. Pl. Dec. 31, 2009)	8
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983).....	21
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	7, 18
<i>In re Dannon Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 61 F.T.C. 840 (1962).....	23
<i>In re Enzymotec Sec. Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 14-5556 (JLL) (MAH), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167403 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2015).....	5, 7
<i>In re Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 395 (1983)	23
<i>McNeilab, Inc. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	23

<i>Newcal Indus. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Pa. State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police v. Dep’t of Conservation and Natural Res.</i> , 909 A.2d 41 (Pa. Comwlth. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 924 A.2d 1203 (Pa. 2007)	4
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Intern. Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	24
<i>Redmac, Inc. v. Computerland of Peoria</i> , 140 Ill. App. 3d 741, 95 Ill. Dec. 159, 489 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)	5
<i>Russell v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 43 Pa. D. & C.2d 199, (Pa. Com. Pl. 1967)	22
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F. 2d. 272 (3rd. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Farnam Cos.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 712 (D.N.J. 2011)	5
<i>Toro Co. v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 241(D.Del. 1980).....	21
<i>United Concrete & Const., Inc. v. Red-D-Mix Concrete, Inc.</i> , 2013 WI 72, 349 Wis. 2d 587, 836 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2013).....	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 13951-3, 1396r (2012)	25-26
Pa. Code § 211.12	13

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.75 (2011).....	26
42 C.F.R. §§ 488.406, 488.412, 488.14, 488.417 (2011)	26

Other Authorities

Donna Ambrogi, <i>Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions</i> , 18 Law Med. & Health Care 254 (1990).....	24
--	----

Caroline Barnhart et al., <i>"Everyone else gets ice cream here more often than I do--It burns me up" - Perspectives on Diabetes Care from Nursing Home Residents and their Doctors</i> , BMC Geriatrics 16:28 (2016), available at https://goo.gl/R7puiV	16
Nicole C. Bramblia, <i>How Nursing Homes Have Their Fines Reduced</i> , ReadingEagle.com, Dec. 6, 2016, available at: https://goo.gl/kVZ9WJ	28
M. Neil Browne et. al., <i>Legal Tolerance Toward the Business Lie and the Puffery Defense: The Questionable Assumptions of Contract Law</i> , 37 S. Ill. U. L.J. 69 (2012)	22
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services , <i>MDS 3.0 Frequency Report, First Quarter 2017</i> , available at: https://goo.gl/6bZq1m	24
Dep't of Health and Human Serv., Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Serv., <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium: Percentage of Nursing Home Residents by Level of Cognitive Impairment: U.S. 2011-2014</i> (2015)	16, 24
<i>Design for Nursing Home Compare Five-Star Quality Rating System: Technical Users' Guide</i> , (2017), https://goo.gl/GdHMSq	10
<i>Don't be fooled by the Federal Nursing Home Five-Star Quality Rating System</i> , Center for Medicare Advocacy (2016), available at: https://goo.gl/P5xUoY	11
Charlene Harrington & Hugh Armstrong et al., <i>Comparison of Nursing Home Financial Transparency and Accountability in Four Locations</i> , 41 Ageing International. no. 1, March 2016	29
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>The Need for Higher Minimum Staffing Standards in U.S. Nursing Homes</i> , Health Serv. Insights (2016)	12, 13, 14, 29
Charlene Harrington, James H. Swan & Helen Carrillo, <i>Nurse Staffing Levels</i>	

<i>and Medicaid Reimbursement Rates in Nursing Facilities</i> , Health Serv. Res. 42:1105–1129 (2007).....	13
Carrie E. Henning-Smith & Tetyana. P. Shippee, <i>Expectations About Future Use of Long-Term Services and Supports Vary by Current Living Arrangement</i> , 34 Health Affairs, no. 1, Jan. 2015	25
J.G. Hefele et al., <i>Choosing a Nursing Home: What Do Consumers Want to Know, and Do Preferences Vary across Race/Ethnicity?</i> , Health Serv. Res. 51-3 (2016)	15, 19
IBIS World, <i>Nursing Care Facilities in the US: Market Research Report</i> , November 2016, available at: https://goo.gl/2bBwKo 2016).....	28
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>The “Voluntary” Status of Nursing Facility Admissions: Legal, Practical, and Public Policy Implications</i> , 24 New Eng. J. Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (1998).....	24
R. Tamara Konetzka et al., <i>Use of Nursing Home Compare Website Appears Limited by Lack of Awareness and Initial Mistrust of Data</i> , Health Affairs (2016).....	12
Richard J. Leighton, <i>Making Puffery Determinations in Lanham Act False Advertising Cases: Surveys, Dictionaries, Judicial Edicts, and Materiality Tests</i> , 95 Trademark Rep. 615 (2005)	22
H.J. Miller, <i>Dehydration in the Older Adult</i> , 41 J. of Gerontological Nursing, no. 9, Sept. 1, 2015	17
<i>Nursing Home Inspections</i> Pa. Dep’t of Health, available at: https://goo.gl/KXuVyd	27-28
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., OEI-06-03-00410, <i>Nursing Home Enforcement: Application of Mandatory Remedies</i> (2006).....	26, 27

Stefan J. Padfield, <i>Is Puffery Material to Investors? Maybe We Should Ask Them</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Bus. & Emp. L. 339 (2008).....	23
Penn. Dept. of Health, <i>Penn. Nursing Care Facility Sanctions: Feb. 11, 2014 – July 21, 2017</i> , available at: https://goo.gl/NNq65S	28
ProPublica, <i>Nursing Home Inspect: Pennsylvania</i> , http://goo.gl/AJ01zb	28
Erica L. Reaves & MaryBeth Musumeci, <i>Medicaid and Long-Term Services and Supports: A Primer</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, December 15, 2015, available at: https://goo.gl/cmt29k	25
Donald Redfoot et al., <i>The Aging of the Baby Boom and the Growing Care Gap: A Look at Future Declines in Availability of Family Caregivers</i> AARP Public Policy Institute (2013) available at: https://goo.gl/q3KaWQ	25
Debra Shipman, <i>Are Nursing Homes Adequately Staffed?: The Silent Epidemic of Malnutrition and Dehydration in Nursing Home Residents</i> , 33 J. of Gerontological Nursing, no. 7, July 2007	15
<i>Special Focus Facility Study: Nursing Facilities’ Self-Regulation Cannot Replace Independent Surveys</i> , Center For Medicare Advocacy (2014), available at: https://goo.gl/8KxQC9	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO T-HEHS-99-111, <i>Assisted Living: Quality-of-Care and Consumer Protection Issues</i> (1999).....	9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-08-517, <i>Nursing Homes: Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate Continued Understatement of Serious Care Problems and CMS Oversight Weaknesses</i> (2008)	26
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-16-700, <i>Skilled Nursing Facilities: CMS Should Improve Accessibility and Reliability of Expenditure Data</i> , (2016)	29
U.S. Gov’t. Accountability Off., GAO-17-61, <i>Nursing Homes: Consumers</i>	

<i>Could Benefit from Improvements to the Nursing Home Compare Website and Five-Star Quality Rating System</i> (2016)	9, 10
Ross Watkins et al., <i>Exploring Residents' Experiences of Mealtimes in Care Homes: A Qualitative Interview Study</i> , <i>BMC Geriatrics</i> 17:141, 7 (2017), available at: https://goo.gl/gZbRFB	20
Treatises	
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 109 (5th ed. 1984)	4
